

## U.S. Department of Justice

United States Attorney

Eastern District of Pennsylvania

615 Chestnut Street Suite 1250 Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106-4476 (215) 861-8200

July 15, 2011

## **NEWS RELEASE**

A civil complaint was filed today against Holly Neibauer, charging that she owes the United States \$128,151.53 on a defaulted Consolidation loan, announced United States Attorney Zane David Memeger. Interest and late penalties continue to accrue on this outstanding debt. This loan obligation was guaranteed by William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program under Title IV-D of the Higher Education Act of 1965.

## INFORMATION REGARDING THE DEFENDANTS

NAME	ADDRESS	AGE OR DATE OF BIRTH
Holly Neibauer	Philadelphia, PA 19152	41

The case is assigned to Assistant United States Attorney Virginia R. Powel.

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY'S OFFICE Contact: Patty Hartman
EASTERN DISTRICT, PENNSYLVANIA
Suite 1250, 615 Chestnut Street 215-861-8525
Philadelphia, PA 19106

COPIES OF NEWS MEMOS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS CAN ALSO BE FOUND AT <a href="http://www.justice.gov/usao/pae">http://www.justice.gov/usao/pae</a>